.. ENVIRONMENTALENGINEERING,INC - .
" /25080 Bishop Dvhe-« smzoa-s-nmnm,cﬁmsas- e

MONITORING WELL |NSTALLAT|0N FIEPORT

TEXACO SEHVICE STATION
e 15101 .Freeciom Aven_ue S
| San Lé@ndfp-, California ~

. Project2ss2

Prepared for .'

Mr Mohammed Pazdel
Texaco Service Station ..
S_an Leandro, Cah_fo_rnia S

Prepared by

SOMA Env:ronmental Engmeermg, lnc. L S
2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203 '
San Ramon, Cahforma

| SOMA -En\firbn:rheﬁi_:ai Engmeermg, ine, .



. . ey . sleess sseleaaen S ey

b semimie e a0y
[ s s o se

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC

2680 Bishop Drive « Suite 203 « San Ramon, CA 94583
TEL (925) 244-6600 = FAX (925) 244-8801

June 8, 2002

Mr. Scott O. Seery ¥,
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 4 7

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 "4 <
Alameda, California 94502-6577 7>

Subject: STID 4473/R0O0000473
Texaco Gasoline Service Station (Formerly Freedom ARCQO Station)
Site Address: 15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California
Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed for your review is SOMA’s report entitied “Monitoring Well Installation”
at the subject site.

Thank you for your time in reviewing this report. If you have any questions or
comments, please call me at (925) 244-6600.

Sincerely,

Tame’e “Ph.D., P.E.

Principal Hydrogeologlst
Enclosure

cc. Mr. Mohammad Pazdel wienclosure
Mr. Farrokh Hosseinyoun w/enclosure




Certification

This report has been prepared by SOMA Envircnmental Engineering, Inc. on
behalf of Mr. Mohammad Pazdel, the property owner of 15101 Freedom
Boulevard, San Leandro, California to comply with Alameda County Health Care
Services’ letter dated March 11, 2002.

ol
o

Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.
Principal Hydrogeologist
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.,
(SOMA) on behalf of Mr. Mohammed Pazdel, the property owner. The subject
property is known as the Texaco Service Station. As shown in Figure-1, the
property is located at 15101 Freedom Avenue, at the intersection of Fairmont
and Freedom Avenues in San Leandro, California (the “Site”). This investigation
has been conducted in accordance with the approved workplan dated October 2,
2001. The workplan was prepared in response to the Alameda County Health

Care Services’ (ACHCS) letter dated August 23, 2001.
1.1 Background

Since the 1960’s, the Site has been used as a gasoline service station, In 1985,
Mr. Mohammad Pazdel purchased the business and in 1992 he purchased the
property from Mr. Mohammad Mashhoon. From 1985 until 1997 when Mr.
Pazdel sold the business, the Site operated as the “Freedom ARCO Station”. To
comply with the underground storage tank (UST) upgrade regulation in 1999,
three 10,000-gallon-single walled USTs were removed and replaced by new
double-walled fuel tanks. During the UST upgrade, petroleum hydrocarbon
contaminants were detected in subsurface soils beneath the old USTs.

This report describes the installation of five groundwater monitoring wells at the
Site and analytical results of soil samples collected during the installation of the

groundwater monitoring wells.

1.2 Previous Activities

On May 20, 1999, Geo-Logic oversaw the removal of three 10,000-gallon USTs,
approximately 250 feet of product piping, and six dispensers at the Site.
Paradiso Mechanical, inc. removed and over-excavated the old USTs. The on-
site overseeing agency was the ACHCS.

-SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



After excavation and removal, the three USTs and product piping were
transported to the ECI facility in Richmond, California for proper disposal. Soil
samples were collected from beneath the USTs, product piping, and dispensers
by Geo-Logic on May 20 and May 21, 1999. On May 20, 1999, seven soil
samples (T1W, T2W, T3W, T1E, T2E, T3E, and an additional soil sample at
T1W) were collected from the west and east sides of the tank excavation pit
ranging in depth from 12 to 14 feet below ground surface (bgs). In addition, six
soil samples (P1, P2, P4, P5, P8, and P7) were collected from beneath the
dispensers ranging in depth from 2.5 to 3 feet bgs. One soil sample (P3) was
collected beneath the product lines at 2.5 feet bgs. On May 21, 1999, eight -
additional soil samples (P8, P9, P10, P11, P12, P13, P14, and P15) were
collected beneath the product piping and in the area of the dispensers at depths
ranging from 3 to 3.5 feet bgs. Stockpile soil samples were also collected on
May 21, 1998,

On June 2, 1999, additional soil samples were collected during over-excavation
of the product piping and bottom of tank excavation pit. An additional soil sample
(P12) was coliected beneath the product piping at a depth of 5 feet bgs. Three
additional soil samples were coliected in the western portion of the tank cavity
and ranged in depth from 16.5 to 24.5 feet bgs to define the vertical extent of
hydrocarbon contamination,

The soil samples collected during the removal and over-excavation activities
were submitted to Calcoast Analytical in Emeryville, California. Soil samples
were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) using EPA
Method 8015, benzene, toluene, sthylbenzene and xylene (BTEX) and Methyl
tertiary Butyi Ether (MIBE) using EPA Method 8020, the presence of MtBE was
confirmed using EPA Method 8260B, and total lead using EPA Method 6010A.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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The concentration of TPH-g in soil samples ranged from 0.76 mg/Kg (P3-2.5 ft
bgs) to 4,000 mg/Kg (T1W-24.5 ft bgs). Benzene concentrations ranged from 28
mg/Kg (T1W-13.5 ft bgs) to non-dstectable levels (P2 through P86, and P14) at
depths ranging from 2.5 to 3 feet bgs. |

On July 7, 1999, Paradiso Mechanical, Inc. installed a 20,000-gallon gasoline
UST, an 8,000-gallon gasoline UST, and a 6,000-gallon diesel tank inside the
tank cavity. '

In July 2001, CSS Environmental Services of San Rafael, California (CSS), at the .
request of the ACHCS, conducted an additional site investigation to further
investigate potential petroleum hydrocarbon contamination discovered during the
removal and upgrade of USTs at the Site. During that investigation, CSS drilled
five hydropunches (SB-1 through SB-5) using the direct-push method. The soil
borings were advanced to the maximum depth of 31 feet. It appeared that the
groundwater beneath the Site is semi-confined so that after drilling, groundwater
stabilized at depths of 17 to 20 feet bgs. The results of that investigation
indicated that petroleum-impacted soils are generally encountered below a 19-

foot depth interval and they are predominantly present within the capillary frings,

just above the saturated zone. The maximum concentrations of TPH-g and

BTEX in soil samples collected between 19 and 25.5 feet bgs were 470, 2.6, 16,
12, and 73 mg/Kg, respectively. MIBE was not detected in any of the soil
samples at the analytical method reporting limit of 0.005 mg/Kg. The maximum
concentrations of TPH-g and BTEX in groundwater samples collected from the
soil borings were 83, 19, 1.8, 1.5, and 73 mg/L, respectively. MIBE was detected
in the groundwater at each of the borings except SB-4. The maximum reported
concentration was 87 mg/L at SB-2.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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2.0 SCOPE OF WORK

In a letter dated August 23, 2001, the ACHCS requested a workplan to conduct a
subsurface investigétion that would include the collection and testing of soil and
groundwater sampleé in and around the location of the former USTs. Based on
the ACHCS's request, the scope of work originally included delineation of the
horizontal extent of MiBE in the soil and groundwater beneath the Site.
However, elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons in the on-site groundwater
indicate substantial offsite migration. With the high probability of offsite
contamination migrating from the Site, the depth and areal extent of the
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination cannot be properly delineated. SOMA’s
forthcoming Second Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report will show the
on-site extent of the groundwater contamination. Further investigations will be
necessary to properly delineate the hydrocarbon plumes.

The purpose of this document is to report the details of the monitoring well
installation and to determine the extent of the soil contamination at the Site.

SOMA performed the following tasks:

Task 1: Permit Acquisition and Preparation of Site Health and Safety
Plan

Task 2: Installing Groundwater Monitoring Wells and Conducting
Groundwater Sampling

Task 3: Laboratory Analysis

Task 4; Report Preparation

SOMA Environmentai Engineering, Inc.



3.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

Prior to conducting field activities, SOMA obtained drilling permits from the
Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) and prepared a site-specific
Health and Safety Plan. The permits are presented in Appendix A.

3.1 Monitoring Well Borehole Sampling

A fotal of five monitoring well boreholes (MW-1 through MW-5) were drilled to a
total depth of 30 feet bgs at locations shown in Figure 2. The monitoring well
boreholes were drilled using hollow stem auger (HSA) technology in order to
accommodate the 4-inch diameter monitoring well casings. Boreholes MW-1 and
MW-5, located at the north and south ends of the Site, were continuously cored
and relatively undisturbed soil samples were collected at 5-foot minimum depth
intervals throughout those boreholes. Boreholes MW-3 and MW-4 were
continuously cored below approximately 20 to 22 feet bgs with soil samples
coliected at 5-foot minimum depth intervals. Due to equrpment failure during the
drlIIlng of Borehole MW-2, this borehole was continuously cored below 26 feet
bgs.

SOMA’s field geologist oversaw the drilling operation and logged all the
monitori'ng well boreholes. The boreholes were cored by driving a Modified
California Sampler into the soils using a 140-pound hammer with a 30-inch drop.
Soil samples for laboratory analysis were collected by lining the sampler with
stainless steel sleeves. After driving the sampler into the sedimentary formation,
the sampler was withdrawn from the borehole and one representative soil-filled
sleeve was removed from the sampling shoe. The ends of the sleeve were then
covered with Teflon tape and plastic caps, labeled, placed in a re-sealable plastic
bag and stored in a cold ice chest in order to minimize loss of any volatile
compounds. The soll samples were delivered to a state-certified hazardous

waste laboratory accompanied by a chain-of-custody record.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc,
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3.2 Sampling for Organic Carbon Content and Bulk Density

In a letter dated March 11, 2002, the ACHCS requested SOMA to collect a soil
sample from the shallow vadose zone between 1 to 2 meters bgs for organic
carbon and other related physical parameters. These parameters would be used
for fate and transport modeling, if warranted.

In order to clear the monitoring well boreholes of utilities, the driller hand-augured
each borehole to a depth of approximately 5 feet bgs.  This procedure left only
the 5- to 6-foot interval from which to collect a relatively undisturbed and
representative soil sample. Due to the sampling technology, subsequent
sampling at the 5- to 7-foot interval compressed the soil into the lower one or two
6-inch liners. The upper-most undisturbed soil-filed liner was labeled according
to the depth below ground surface (MW-5@6.0°} even though the soils most
likely represent the 5 to 6' sampling interval. Because bulk density, organic
carbon and lead analyses required two separate soil samples, one soil-liner from
the six-foot depth (MW-5 @ 6.0") was selected for total organic carbon and lead
and the next subjacent sample (MW-5 @ 9.0°) was scheduled for bulk density.
Two vertically adjacent soil samples from the saturated zone (MW-S @ 19.5" and

MW-5 @ 20.0°) were also selected for these analyses.

3.3 Installation of Groundwater Monitoring Wells

The monitoring well boreholes were cased with threaded, factory-slotted and
blank schedule 40 PVC pipes. The bottom 15 feet of each well casing consisted
of 0.02 inch wide by 1.5-inch long slot size with 42 slots per foot. The upper 15
feet of each well consisted of blank PVC. A PVC cap was fitted to the bottom
casing, without adhesives or tape, and the top of the casing was fitted with a
locking well plug.

After the casing was set into the borehole, the monitoring well filter pack was
emplaced by slowly pouring 17 feet of kiln-dried sand material into the annular

space from the bottom of the borehole to approximately two feet above the

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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screened interval — spanning a height of 30 to 13 feet bgs. A one-foot thick
bentonite plug was placed above this filter material, from 12 to 13 feet bgs, to
prevent grout from infiltrating down into the fiker material. Approximately one to
two gallions of distilled water was then added to hydrate the bentonite pellets.
After the bentonite seal was well hydrated, the well was sealed from the top of
the bentonite layer to the surface with neat cement containing approximately 5%
bentonite. Monitoring well construction details are shown in the Geologic Logs of
Monitoring Well Boreholes attached as Appendix B.

3.4 Monitoring Well Development and Surveying

On May 1 and 2, 2002, SOMA’s field crew developed the five groundwater
monitoring wells. The field crew used a submersible 3-inch diameter
Grundfoss™ pump and a stainless steel bailer to surge the wells and remove
suspended sediments until the groundwater quality improved substantially and
groundwater quality parameters stabilized. Well development details are
presented in Appendix C.

On May 7, 2002 a California registered surveyor (Kier & Wright) surveyed the
newly installed wells. The survey results, shown in Appendix D, will be used to
determine the groundwater flow direction beneath the Site during the
groundwater monitoring event. SOMA field personnel sampled the five wells on-

- May 10, 2002. The results of the groundwater sampling will be presented in

SOMA’s Second Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring.

3.5 Laboratory Analysis

The soil samples were analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX, and MIBE using EPA

Methods 8015 Modified and 8021 followed by 8260B to confirm the presence of

MIBE. Soil samples selected from the vadose and saturated zones were also

analyzed for total organic carbon, total iead and bulk density. Due to elevated

SOMA Environmentat Engineering, Inc.
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levels of MtBE and benzene at this Site, this data may be used in conducting

groundwater flow and chemical transport modeling.

4.0 RESULTS

The following are the results of this investigation during the installation of the
groundwater monitoring wells in connection with the Site’s geology/hydrogeclogy
and results of the laboratory analyses on soil samples collected from the
unsaturated and saturated sediments beneath the Site.

4.1 Lithology and Hydrogeology

Based on the monitoring well borehole logs, the lithologic sequence of underlying
sediments generally consists of stiff to hard silty clay and clayey silt with

intervening layers of medium dense to very dense sand/gravel sediments.

In boreholes MW-1 and MW-2, on the west side of the Site, silt/clayey sediments
predominate with an occasional discontinuous ‘Iayer of sand/gravel sediments. In
these boreholes and borehole MW-4, below approximately 20 to 25 feet bgs,
slight to moderate petroleum hydrocérbon odors were encountered that
decreased substantially with depth in the underlying silty clay aquitard.

in boreholes MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, on the east side of the Site, a two- to nine-foot
thick sand/gravel layer was encountered below approximate depths of 13 to 16
feet bgs. Below approximately 20 feet bgs, strong petroleum hydrocarbon
vapors were encountered in boreholes MW-3 and MW-5 that also decrease

substantially in the subjacent clay aquitard.

Groundwater was first encountered at approximately 25 to 29 feet bgs.
Groundwater levels later stabilized to approximately 21 to 23 feet bgs, indicating

the presence of confined/semi-confined water-bearing zones.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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4.2  Soil Analytical Results

The following are the results of the laboratory analyses on soil samples collected
from the subsurface and analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons.

4.2.1 Petroleum Hydrécarbbn Analyses

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., a state-certified laboratory, reported that soil samples
collected from the capillary fringe contained TPH-g ranging from 23,000
micrograms per kilogram (pg/Kg) in Borehole MW-1 to 1,500,000 pg/Kg in
Borehole MW-5. Analytical soil results are summarized in Table 1 and presented
in Appendix E.

The laboratory reported benzene ranging from non-detectable levels (less than
5.8 ug/Kg) in Borehole MW-2 to 750 Ho/Kg in Borehole MW-3. Elevated levels of
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes and strong petroleum hydrocarbon odors
were reported in soil samples collected from Borshole MW-5. At MW-5 toluene
was reported to range from 30 ug/Kg (Borehole MW-4) to 5,200 pg/Kg (Borehole
MW-5).  Ethylbenzene was reported to range from 220 ug/Kg (Borehole MW-1)
to 20,000 pg/Kg (Borehole MW-5) and xylenes were reported to range from 167
p/Kg (Borehole MW-2) to 67,000 ug/Kg (Borehole MW-5).

MIBE was reported at non-detectable levels for all the soil samples. However, it
should be noted that the laboratory reporting limits were as high as 2,000 pg/Kg .

4.2.2 Other Analytical Results

Tﬁe iaboratory reported that the selected vadose zone soil samples contained
total organic carbon (TOC) at 0.13% (MW-5 @ 6.0’) and 0.07% (MW-5 @ 10.0")
and total lead at 1.6 mg/Kg (MW-5 @ 6.0') and 0.55 mg/Kg (MW-5 @ 10.0).
Bulk density for the vadose zone sample (MW-5 @ 9.5') was reported as 1.83

grams per cubic centimeter (g/cc), indicating a calculated porosity of 30.9%.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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For the saturated zone soil sample (MW-5 @ 19.5’), the laboratory reporied TOC
content at 0.05% and total lead at 0.22 mg/Kg. Bulk density for the saturated

zone sample (MW-5 @ 20') was 1.89 g/cc indicating a calculated porosity of

- 28.7%. Table 2 includes the results of the laboratory’s analysis.

50 CONCLUSIONS and RECOMMENDATIONS

Results of this investigation indicate that the underlying lithology consists
predominantly of clay/silt sediments with intervening sand/gravel layers.
Sand/gravel sediments occur as thicker layers on the east side of the Site with
strong petroleum hydrocarbon odors below approximately 20 feet bgs. The
underying clay aquitard has apparently mitigated downward migration of the
petroieum hydrocarbons.

The observed rise in groundwater levels after drilling indicates that the Site is
underlain by a confined to semi-confined water-bearing zone. The groundwater
gradient/flow direction and groundwater analytical results will be presented and
discussed in SOMA’s forthcoming Second Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring
Report. ‘

Elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons in the onsite groundwater indicate
substantial offsite contamination. Based on the findings of this monitoring well
installation, SOMA cannot properly delineate the depth and areal extent of the
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination. The groundwater analytical results and
the areal extent of on-éite petroleum hydrocarbon contamination will be
presented in SOMA’S forthcoming Second Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring
Report.

Our recommendations will be presented in the Second Quarter 2002

groundwater monitoring report. However, our observation during the installation

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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of the groundwater monitoring wells indicated that the groundwater beneath the
Site has- been heavily impacted by the petroleum hydrocarbons. Due to the
presence of elevated levels of TPH-g, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes in
the most downgradient monitoring well of MW-5, it is believed that the ek'tent of
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in the groundwater has already migrated
beyond the Site’s boundary.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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Table 1

Soil Analytical Data : Petroleum Hydrocarbon Analyses
April 22 and 23, 2002
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California

TPH-g Benzene Toluene |Ethyl-Benzene| 1o MiBE*

SAnpIe: (ughka) (ng/ig) (nglkg) (okg) | eSS | ugkg)
(o)

MW-1 @ 26 23,000 54 40° 220 207 <5.2
MW-2 @ 21" 55,000 <53 | oo’ 720 e <48
MW-3 @ 25' 910,000 750 2900 15,000 65000 | <1,000
MW-4 @ 26' 66,000 180 30° 540 2,350 <5.2
MW-5 @ 23.5' 1,500,000 <500 5.200 20,000 67,000 <2000
Notes:

! MIBE confirmed by EPA Method 82608 except for MW-3@25.0' and MW-5@23.5' due to non-detectable results using EPA Method B021
<: nol detected above laboratory reporiing limits.
C : Presence confimned, but confirmation concentration differed by more than a factor of two.

Table 2
Soil Analytical Data : Fate and Transport Testing

April 22 and 23, 2002
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California

Sample Id Bulk Density | Total Lead TOC

: {g/ce) (mglkg) (%)
MW-5 @ 6.0 NA 1.60 0.13
MIW-5.2 9.5 DI T NA
MW-5 @ 10.0" NA 055 0.07
WIS @85! NA g2 005
MW-5 @ 20.0" 1.89 NA NA
Notes:

NA : Not analyzed




Appendix A

ACPWA Drilling Permits

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



MAR~-21-02 THU 04:04 PN ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RHZ33 FARE NO, S1UTB21Y3Y F.ooua/ul
Mar 20 02 Qz:Z2p p-B
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
A SR, atirTE 01, ey ¥ARE, CA 45462651
FRONE WEAS COUFEEY FAX (E10) KTO-S262
EAN
[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |
FOR APFLICANT TO CO ROFFICEVSE -
mnnnuwanmmn t5 ol J"’ om Auende pmrmnmjﬂﬂl‘lﬂ}ﬁ_
WELL NUMEER,
.hﬁ._n_h..ﬂ-f-’ﬁ -‘--ﬂl . LA ABH
n?l I:wrﬂfam Bou = E u-7l'-y 1___n. FERMIT CONDITIONS
Cire)pd Permit Requirements Apply
LUEHT m 0 h Am M """P PA ?' jﬁ"‘ - Gmmin:pm“ appileatica should be submintad 40 28

Aﬂﬂ“ﬂ

mrive it the ACPWA olfics five days prier i

- ez G5 D0t el
Alda's et J'm L Q9o
Ciy

meand atorting date.
abrrit e ACEW A wimin 60 dayz after completion of
4 work the nrigimal Deperamant of W
egouncer Waeer Well Driiters Repors or squivalent for
wall projecs, or diliting togs med losakion sketch for
peotechnict] projects.
3, Pormiz iz vaid If prajoct nof begun within D0 daya of

= E*’*ﬁ—f:ﬁ—t??)m 7 3 536

fome. NaiSe( Pakfoy

D GAN il approvel dsm,

TYPE DF!F-DJ'EC'I( { i Eﬁ ?Lf‘j 8 = B, WATER BUPFLY WELLS

Wall Cunairuction * Greolecimicat Inveadgmian 1. Minimtem suriece seol 1hickuars ix two inches of
Cothodio Proteation o General aement grout placed by rmic.
Waier Sapply u Canttminzten o 3, Mipimnum seal dopéh Ie 50 fect far municips] and

industial wells ar 10 fzal for domegtic and {rrigadan
wellr unlcxs & beaaer depth is wpacinily npproved.
GIOUNDWATER MONITORING 'WELLS

M unitoritg )(

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
Mew Domektic D Replecemont Datrils o

Wetd Dastrutilon n

INCLUDMNG TIEZOMETERS

Municipal a terigution o 1. Winimam surthoe yeaf thickuesy ls rwe inchos of
{ndustriol a} Othear a cement grout pluoed by s,
2. Minimum sessl dapih Far menilaring wolla fs the
DRILLMNG METHOD: yrkaimom depth pracdeable ¢ 20 Teel:
Mud Raisy O Al flomry O Auger ‘\5( . GEOTECHNICAL
Goble [ Oithar n Baeki bore bole with compdiind EUNLRET of heavy

bentoniss snd upper twe feol with vompacied muriah In

nl oel?

PRILLER'S LICENSE NG, .- areas of mows or ' ponturomekiar, Femicd
) - “cement grout 2hell be umed In plice of compasing catiege.
WLLL PROJECTS VLUHWM 297385 E. CATHOPIC
il Hols Digwsstey m. Pl anii Fill hele sbave xnade zane With sadctots placed by tremie
Cuging Diemeior Depin 3[! K. WELL DESTRUCTION

See aumched.
G. EI'EI“.'IA.L CONDITIONS

Surface Bosl Depih _'_pf'\____ﬂ Hlmhr.B.H_. M -1

GEQTRECHWICAL PROJECTS
Numbet af Rerings Maximum
Hatlc Diemciar Depih (8

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE é/ ?-Q-/ o 2-'
ESTUMATUD COMPLETION DATE

--

onrs 2001

APPROVED

[ barely Agree 1o camp |y with aTl pequircments of thix permit and
Alaragda County Ordinency Na. 73.88,

AFPLICANTS
SINATLRR

TE '3/2-0/5 (=
'-"/5 .

wr TOTRL PAGE, 92 %ok
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FHONE (310) §70-58375
(5103 €70

.

ALAMEDA COUNTY Pkf RN239

FAZ NO. 910782 144d e g/ U

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

-
FAX {510} G70-4262

B DREILLING PERMIT APFLICATION N

LOCATION OF PROIECT
i 4

=
Califermja Cov 5 fr Acounloy & b
cutforgfh Coonéylees _—ng 5
A f F i i

—

CLENY Miﬂh Aamm d Pa :.jﬂ-'l
TIE R I LATAT P

Haume,
Addreas

CNW ,! Zh_ F_T
APPLICA i ﬁ ﬁ I'f5 é

£ e a Y J :
Adtrese " .
e = T B L GLX
S0 Amen (7 74583
Wel Cameguciion

Pex ai
Phene 5 ; ol

Geotenhaizal Inventigalian

Cathadia Protoctlive Q Qenem]
Woaeer Supply o Conimmination Q
Maoniering )(\ Wil Destruption n

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WEILL 28
Wew Doamestic 0 Replpoamsnt Dopasats [}
ﬂ_

Municipal =} irrigotion

hldcgnjn‘ - Othar . Q
DRILLING METHOD -

Mut Rotary O At Ramy D Avget '\’(

Cabla o Oiher n

A

DRILLER'G L1CENSE NO, 5 %)
WELL PROJECTS . g & kS

DIl Haln Digmeizr r_@ .k Mo v

Caving BiuTnm e i Dopth .

Surface Seal Depts 1. 'Humb:rm MR} - 'l_
GEOTECHNICAL PROSECTS

Numibar of B fngs Muximumn

Hols Drmmster . Feprth A

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE __ﬁ‘/ L0002
ESTIMATED COMILETION DATE 5 : "Z?J_fg' I N
1 hanetry swres Io comply with all sequircrnents of this peemitand
Alemeda Sounty Geinznce Na, 73-88.

ABPLICANT'S
EICRMA TS

FOR ABPLICANT TO l:na:::j
15/l Fr om AVeni<

_agrE 3(_’20/0?..-

FOR OFFICE USE .
PERNOT NUMBER =
WLl NUMDER, _.
APM

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circlet Pervnit Regulremenis Apply

A. GENERAL .
1. A permtt appltcadinn shauld he submriend we 25

arrive ab the ACPWA aifics flue daya pticr w0

roposnd ataning dala.
u ACTW A within 60 days afer complation of

Lremined werk (at origime! Depsranent of Waner
Rorouress Water Well Drillers Report or squivalent for
wall prujees, &f driiling foge wnd tnsation sloich for

geoiechnisal propeote. .
3. Parmmls ke wold If prajwst nat aagun within 0 duyn af

raval dave,
1. WATER EUPPLY WELLS
1. Minimum eurface soal thiskems i bwe inghss of
aement grout placed by T
3, Mimimam sl deplh is 50 feot for munleipal and
(sflumyrdnl wealle er 30 Pomt for domunnrie wt ITTigases

INCLUPING FIECOMETRERS
1. Wiimmza suract 28] thloknese i two Inchat of
cament ool pleood by wemic.
2, Miinimum seal depth for meditering wells is the
mmaximi® depth procticsyle or 20 fect
D. GEOTECHENICAL
Baskfi |l bore hole with compaciad cumrings ar haavy
bentawitz pud apper fwo feet with compacmd malenal, n
wrosk of Imowp o puspecizd senmumination, tremnlott
+* pmment grout Shall be uted in place of compatied culings,
E. CATRONIC ]
Eill hole Bhave gnbde zune with concretd plased by tramie,
F. WELL DESTRUCTION
Say ahuched,
G. EPECIAL CONDITIONS

P

i waless o Jesser depth s spaclally appraved.
OUNBWATER MONITORING WELLS

Floci

ArPROVED OATE

ok TOTAL PRGE.G2 W




MAR-21-02 THY 04:0% BN
Har 20 02 Q2:21p

ALAMEDA COUNTY Php RM238

FAR NO. 2107821838 F. 05/07

p.d

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

[ - DRILLING PERMIT AFPLICATION |
FOR ABPLICANT TO CO! FOR OFFICE USE
mm.-mmnnmm |5 “:"f l-"l" om -*f\r‘z.ﬂﬂt PEEMIT MINVBER HO;L D_?}l‘_?
WEALL NUMEER,
_;;-..,Q._n_l...ﬂ-fﬂ'aﬂ.ﬂ‘ . C &~ AN
Courd Z . A 4 i‘r. PERMIT CONDITIONS
fm w o ﬂr *
Cirslzd Fermit Regoiremant Apply
A. GENERAL

Humn

*'-‘“E“”MOhaMM ,r pnz.af'i-l
W

Lip 7__‘_.__.._“‘.683

Geowahnioal Investigution

TYPLOF F:It-:LTIEC'}-L a.en Cﬁ

el Conriyuction

Cathedio M oientian n General o]
Water Supply o Senwmininardon g
Maulring M,  Well Domueon 1

SROPOSID WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
New Domestic 0O Replatemient Domentle =N
o

Muaicipal o lrrigation

udneral a Other n;
DRILLING METHOD:

MudRamry O Air Robry L‘) Auger \><

Cablg o Othar

Wi 7/n02?

ORILLER'S LIGHNSE NO.

b |
WELL PROJICTS s TH&\Y(? G- T}%lﬂb
prith Hale Diamater lu. Maxim
Casimg O3 ¥ Dezpihy
Surface Senl anrb i'r.. Humbdr
e e Mw3
BEOTECHNICAL PROJBETS

H-:fmum
Holn Dinnemr

ESYTIMATED STARTING DATE gf" 2-'1-/ C 2-'
ESTIMATID COMPLETION n.-.mﬂ‘z-g-fg—?—-—
[ Serchry agres 1o comply with alt requl nin of this permit and

Almeda County Dpdipance No. T3-68.
= 3/2a/0o1

APPLICANT'E 1
SIONATURE

1. A permit spplication ahosld ba submithd yo & tu
arrive nt the ACBWA cffies five days prior &

md amrring date.
A8 ACFW A srishin 50 daye afeer completion of
lhi wark the ergmmsl Dupsrmmont of Waerer

synurses Water Well Delller !.l'pﬂﬂhrlﬁhllimt for

wll projessz, ar drilling loge snd locetion ferr

gooiachrial projenie

3. Puremit b void If projort ot begun wAthin 80 days nr
prove] dan.

PP
L. WATERSUPPFLY WELLS

1. Mimlrur sefacr w20l thickmess i5 twa jnehes of
sament groo: plaged by wemiv.

2. Mintaram soal depth bx 58 fecs for mualeipal and
indoatAal wells or 20 Jeo fur demenic wnd brigaton
wells unteas g Testor depth ic snecially approved.

NOUNDWATER MDRITORING VWELLS
NCLUDING FIELOMITERS

1. Minicaum surfoce seal mtuhnul ig two inshes of
ceruant prout plased by wemic
2, Minimum 3¢l dzpth for menitoring weils is the
mraximum depsh practisable ar 20 feal,
. GEQTECHNICAL
Buckfill hore hols with enmpazted ewiings ne beavy
hontonle and UppsT R Teot with compecied matirio], I
Brons of knowy AF duspasied poumminatian, wremiled
- norment grout ahell be used o plose af compeatd suttings.
E. CATROIC
Fili hola ebove anads gone with concrels placad by tamis,
r. wELL DESTRUCTION
Seop nlaohed,
G, SPECTAL CONDITIONS

Wy 30w

APPROVED

wu TOTAL PRGE,. B2 »*
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P, 0o/01
p.3

FAY NO. 5107821828

JLIJAJV!IEUhA.(ZC)IHSFTﬁ(l?EEBlJIIZ‘VV()IEEGS.EL(?!QI#(Z!E

FIONE (10) 670

WJI.IEI RESOURCES SECTION
340, HAYWARD.

FAX (510} G78-5282

I . DRILLING PERMIT AFPLICATION |

FOR APPLICANT TO CO ﬂ
LOGATION OF PROJECT l5-'rfﬂ'( =1 em Avenude
_;ljlll_juﬁidﬁJﬁdfffh [

gﬂ;‘m% Coordi }&u E-u:;f,ﬁLt m;ﬁr £ !

WE"*MohammJ Paljﬂ-

i 35 B[O AT LATaT o
“iCosrtFremont ¢4 IG5 L
rsingiy ggg Paltod

S bio |
Lo w

,_,;.'Lam on 0@ 7%83

VIR DF I'I'I.E.I"L

Well Conikuction Gepieehmnizul hwrmgut]m
Catkindic Protsptien Q + Geaera?
Watnr Supply o Coantamination U
b emhwring )( Well Dassruatinn n

MOPOSER WATER BUPPLY WELL (/€
Hew Domestis D Replacemenl Damastia a
wunicipal o tmignilan ]
u}

Indyaeriat a Dter
Muges ’\5<

DRILLER'S LICENSE NQ. o ‘; ] 7/ 0o 7_:?
Weidierd ‘i?ﬁu? Ere IS

DAL LING METHOD:
Mud Rotary ] AlrRomry O
Cnbla 0 Other tnl

WOLL PROJECTE

Dritg Hnlﬂ blnmﬁm' N Maasmu

Caomg, Lf in, Depth 19

Surfuce Smﬂ Bepth __‘E';:_ Nuﬂﬂnr M w - (,/
OEDTRCHANICAL FROJECTS

Humher af Rerings Huimum

Maolg Dismptar

ERTIMATED STARTING DATE 5{ l?—d o '2--

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE !

i al this permdand

1-543_12-2/0 (=

| bevehy agres i oomply wig) afl mg
Alameds Cnimty Drdinonga Ke. 75-58.

APHLICANT'S
EIGNATURE el

e, WO~ DR2K

WeLL NUMBER,
AFN

PERMIT CONBITIONE
Cirgled Permit Requirements Apply

A. CENERAK
1. A permit spplication gheuld be anismintsd £6 28 ta
prrive atthy ACPWA offies flve duys prior &=

oard srting gaw,
bmik v ACEWA within §0 davk after samplerion of
[ad work the ecipmel Deprrtmant of Wy
Eouroes Wkt vialt DrMurs Rapart ar equivatent fac
wll projetis, b nfiing loga snd Jopation aktch for
ghbdbarimicnl prajects
3. Perady ie vaid if prqect not begun within 30 dayx or
approval date. |
B. WATER SUPTLY WRLLS
1. Mintmum sustose seal thisknons is twg ingbss of
eammi grout pieccd By wemis.
2, Minimwm aza) depeh Ir 50 feet for munlsipal and
indusorial wells ar 20 feet for donicaie sud hiTigaton
wlls tnless & Yepuse Sopth i epecinlly approved.
OUNDWATER MONITORING 'WELLS
INCLUR NG rmmmrms
1. Mintrauyn murface sopt thiskAREE it wra tnchan of
cemeol proul placed by womis,
2, Minimurm seal depth Jor menimring wells & 1i'|e
muimuem depth pru:ucu\-lc or 20 foet.
0. GEOTECENICAL
BockfN hore hole with sampacted cutdegs or hzavy
hantoniss snd pReT two Tewt with tompasted ortarial, In
areas of knowy or Tuspasetad sontawinsgon, trewiled
" cemant greut shell be used In place of sompacisd sytings, .
L. CATHODIC
Tilt hivlo abowe anode gone with soncrets phisad by tremia.
¥. WELL DESTRUCTION
Sex witmobwd,
G. EPECIAL COMDITIOME

rd OOL

AFPROVER )

wh TOTAL PAGS.WZ Mk
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FAL NG, 010721954
P.2

' ALAMEDA. COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATEE RESOURCES SECTION
SUETE
PHONE (510)

BB 5-2a51
FAX (BEO) S70-E252

1 DRILLING PERMIT APFLICATION S

FOR ARPLICANT TO COM
LocATION oF pRoXECT._ | 2 (0] Freegdem Aveni <

=an R ITTEY 3 (s TR

gi:lgnry'ﬂ Cnnrd;lﬂlm hur::f ES It Ameu t_:;‘:
mi' A z ; .4
"“E'”Moham»ﬁe_j Paz.afrz-l

Eﬁmﬁwnﬁm
et remuat ¢p | V9E3E
”E::,’;“‘ﬁas\ar Pakiou f{

T

A = Faz i) lﬁ'én,

Addezas ‘

T Ban Ramon ¢f 9583

TYFTEQF P

Well Coastyurdon Geoleshrizal favestigatlen
Cathadio Fauteation u] Guneral =]
Water Supply o Crmmmnetion a
Moniwring x Well Dasnuation 1

PROFOSED WATER SURPLY WELL USE

Now Dameste o Replacement Donreiiic [u]

Municipal [n} [rrigmitom [#]

Inducirial a Other _______ a]
DRILLMNG METEHOD

Mud Rakey O AirRemry [ Auger \5(

Calle o Qlhar n

DRILLGR'S LICENSE Na. _ (. ﬂ; 2 2.!_"[1 v E i

WELL PROJTETS 'I,";ﬂh\lnﬁd, Wﬂ%_g -9 731 'ﬂ.3

Dirill Hele Bigmeter - I Maximu
Cosing Dinmemiar I va .
Surfaer Scol Deplly

Dinpn 13
fu. Nawibey \
e TAHE Mw-5
CEQTRCHMICAL PROJECTS
Humber af Boiings Musimern
Hola Dimnoier . Depth I
BSTIMATED STARTENG DATE '9 /220702

CSTIMATID COMPLITION m’reWQ_g,._ i
T hen=by agres 1o comply with oll requirericats of fhla pormit and

Alameds Crumty Dntinance Mo, 73-68.

ATPLICANT'S
SIONA [

w 3/20/0L

_ B DFFICE USE .
mnurruuunaamwosa?«"‘ O-’?)Q‘C?
r}l;i.:.mmun

EERMIT CONDITIONS
Clrsics Perimit Requirements Apply

A, CENERAL
1. A permis spplication shewid be submitted so i o

jwp ot the ACPWA offics five davd prior @

ypomad atarting gam,

bt v ACFW A within 50 days efor completion of

miligd work the origiosl Dopsrumnent of Werr

aurees Waier Well Driliers Repart or equivalent for
wrol| projesis, ar diling jegs o Tosstion akelsh for
goltxkmical prajeot. . .
3. Permst da vald 4 project not begun within 90 days of

prowal dote.

B. WATER EUTPLY WELLS
1. Minimum torface £8a] thiokneds & two inthes of
cament graut placed by wembe, -
2. Misimum sex) deptly 1 50 fecr ot mumieipal aad
fndnsmial weltk or 26 ool for dementic gnd oiganorn
welte unicsy o losasr dapth is paaially spproved.

UNDWATERL MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING FIRZOMETERS

{. Minicoum ginfaos sepl thicknesr ie twe hoghes of
gement grout pleced by wemic,
2. Minimum s2al depth for moniioring welia &s tiv
maxbrur depth procilestle gr 24 fust,

0. GEQTECHNICAL
Bagkfil bore kol wilh competied curdngs or feavy
bentanhe and wpper twe feel with compicted waterinl, In
arezs of known AF susphticd spmeminetion, tremied

* pemznd great thel] be used In place of compocted clllingz. .

. CATEQDIC
Fill hale above amde zone with consemn placed by trzmie,

F. WELL DESTRUCTION
Srz pémched.

G SPECIAL CONBITIONS

/""

Fooui/ld

ez

ABRPROVED

s TOTAL PRGE.Q2 Ak




APPENDIX B

Geologic Logs of Monitoring Well Boreholes

SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.



: [ 3 : GEOLOGIC LOG OF: Borehole MW-1 Page 10of 1
EANIRCNMINTAL EMINEERI:, 1o
Boring Location: Project: 2552 Date Drilled: April 22, 2002
See Site Map Site Location: 15101 Freedom Rd, San Leandro
Drilling Method: HSA Casing Elevation: 51.71 MSL
Driller: Woodward (Tony Salazar) Depth to Groundwater: see notes
Logged By: R Papler Approved By: Dr M Sepehr
o uy a g1 o
ol & gg 24 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 4 _¢| 2| WELL DIAGRAM
o L&) I & -]
0 =+ o ; gl &
3" asphalt over 6" silty gravel 2 L_'h' fas
::/:: B T A A
'?j SILTY CLAY: dark gray brown; firm-stiff; moist med.-high plasticity; low o e
s estimated permeability (LEK). o R a3
3 ] CL | No petroleum hydrocarbon (PHC) odor o o
iy {Artificial Fill} = B = 0
el : )
H-‘H.-:-' g : g g
5 1 CLAYEY SILT/SILTY CLAY with some Sand: olive gray, stiff-v.stiff; 8 : = e
2 1111141 CL/ML | moist; low-mad. plasticity; LEK — 0 =
] No PHG odar = 8
] CLAYEY SILT/SILTY CLAY: light brown mottled olive gray, v. stiff-hard; 'E =1
2 CLMLY| damp; low-med., plasticity; with some caliche. LEK. o pee
No PHC odor = e 3
11 oc_’ s -
1 10 CLML | CLAYEY SILT/SILTY CLAY: clive gray, hard; damp; low-med. : i
i plasticity; with gravelly sandstringer at 10.25" - 10.75"; LEK. o & o
1 No PHC odor. = 3 o
11 =
] As above 2 AN I & y 2
17 5 W
15 FrErrre SILTY CLAY WITH SOME GRAVEL: olive gray and gray, hard, &)
::::::’ CL damp ; med. plasticity; with rounded gravel to 1.5" dia. below 15" LEK O
s| B | L E
i CL/MLICLAYEY SILT/SILTY CLAY with some sand: olive gray, hard: damp; low-med, e
1 plasticity; LEK. - o
10 111 Slight-moderate PHC odor. € - 3
111 (/7] B
55 | 20— ' @
As Above | &
25 : L c I
. HiH Y 8
L 1 [
1117 w
= ] As Above =
_ . e P L
258 CLAYEY SAND: Gray to olive gray, medium dense, damp-maoist, low @26 B
plasticity; low-medium estimated permeability (L-MEK) \v/ =
Strong PHC odor, ] —
= CLAYEY SILT/SILTY CLAY: olive gray, hard; damp; low-med. plasticity.
LEK. Moderate PHC odor | ;
33 SANDY GRAVEL: light gray brawn, medium dense; wet; high estimated permeability |
HEK. Moderate PHC odor. 7 i
CLAYEY SILT/SILTY CLAY: olive gray, stifl; wet; med. plasticity; LEK.
No PHC odor.
NOTES:
35— Total depth: 30°
First encountered groundwater: 27’
Groundwater later stablized at 22.85" (May 9, 2002)
Sample 1D refers to sample analyzed by Laboratory




: GEOLOGIC LOG OF: Borehole MW-2 Page 1 of 1
mﬂlm‘l’l[ ENGINEERISG, i
Boring Location: Project: 2552 Date Drilled: April 23, 2002
. Site Location: 15101 Freedom Rd, San Leandro
See Site Map.
Drilling Method: HSA Casing Elevation: 49.66 MSL
Driller: Woodward (Tony Salazar) Depth to Groundwater: see notes
Logged By: R Papler Approved By:
" 4] B = fa]
o | E | Zg | 29 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION i E| &| WELL DIAGRAM
=18 |32|°3 HE
3 a g |
s 3" asphault over 6” silty gravel !,-f _‘E =) :. - .,..J:E
5% NN o el
e SILTY CLAY: dark gray brown, very stiff, moist; med.-high plasticity, B »
Crrrree angular grave! to 4" low estimated permeability (LEK). o % . =
":"" r CL No petroleum hydrocarbon {PHC) odor. = U :
i _ 5 HshE g
AL it CLAYEY SILT with some sand: gray brown;stiff, moist; low-medium \\ E : e O
5 1 plasticity; v. fine sand; low-medium estimated permeability (L-MEK). D Tl
4 1 ML | No PHC odor O = B
et = 8
SW | GRAVELLY SAND: gray brown, medium dense;damp; subangular-sub- o = _
i rounded gravel to 4" high estimated permeability (HEK). 5 :
] No PHC odor. = e e
1 o
ey ML CLAYEY SILT with some sand: gray brown;v. stiff-hard, damp; 11 : _]
10— 1 low-medium plasticity; L-MEK. -
5 1 1 No PHC odor. @ R
z ﬁ
GRAVELLY SAND: gray brown, very dense; damp; subangular-subrounded ] \
gravel to 4", high estimated permeability (HEK} =
: No PHC odor. 8 §% % 2
RELE i @
i 114 ML CLAYEY SILT with some sand: gray brown; mottied olive gray; i s 8
15_. 114 v. stiff-hard, damp; low-medium plasticity; LEK.
| ] No PHC odor. Q
5 ] i >
| o
| =]
—Hit1it14] | ! =T
e H @O
= 14 4 4 : g "E i —:-
FERE o e °
 Hi As above o | B
20— w2 L | 3
= 1411111 cLmL]| CLAYEY SILT: gray brown; v. stiff-hard, damp; low-medium plasticity; L-MEK. % | - | =

436 s No PHC odor e i i -
1111411 e | | | |
14 o | i
1141 E | | |
¢ 3 : i
- 5545975 cumL| SiLTyY CLAYICLAYEY SILT gray brown, v.stifi-hard; damp-moist, medium :"'} i [
25 CrL st plasticity; with abundant caliche; LEK. -
(rres] No PHC odor. g R i
e |
= reraaay '
i ‘d;f‘d#:: v
5%5552
1 ohLered A ahave il
PP | Epny | fiiiciziiy
30 = NEEEE
NOTES:

Total depth: 30'

First encountered groundwater: 27"

35— Groundwater later stabilized at 22 83" (May 9, 2002)
Sample |D refers to semple analyzed by Laboratory
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VIR MENTAL ENGENEERINL sl

GEOLOGIC LOG OF: Borehole MW-3

Page 1 of 1

Boring Location:

Project: 2552
Site Location: 15101 Freedom Rd, San Leandro

Date Drilled: April 23, 2002

See Site Map.
Drilling Method: HSA Casing Elevation: 51.66 MSL
Driller: Woodward {Tony Salazar) Depth to Groundwater: see notes
Logged By: R Papler Approved By: Dr M Sepehr
T 4] I} & 4] n
o | £ | £g | 2& GEOQLOGIC DESCRIPTION 5 _&| 3| WELL DIAGRAM
& had % an’ S 5 E=
(] o® (5] E E
2" agphaii gver 4" baserock Vay|) s :
= GW | SILTY GRAVEL: orange brown, dense, moist, with occasional brick fragments; Fr s ¢ :
EEEELE medium estimated permeability (MEK) 2 -
Sgdadde {;“? h i i i Flll) : g .‘5
58 RS 10{ GRAVEL mixad with SILTY CLAY: biuish gray and brown, maist; med. plasticity; el = b
A angular gravel to 2%, low-medium permeabitity (L-MEK). 5 o g E
5 mﬂﬁ Mo PHC odor, (Artificia! FilF) £ = O
Sxmae L | SRAVELLY CLAY: brown; moist; med. plasticity; angular gravel to 17, ‘3‘ =
AR L-MEK. O 2 S
s No PHC odor. = G
i E -
e SILTY CLAY/CLAYEY SILT: gray brown, v. stiff-hard; damp-moist, .
- i CLMLL megium plasticity; with abundant caliche; LEK. %‘3 ; :
1557 et £ B :
10§20 e S
3 12555 5 o 2 A R
sazauss g '\\
FEFFEEE = -\.,_
si70i0% As above @ i g
= K £ (T3]
'y | | T
15 PPy GRAVELLY SAND/SANDY GRAVEL: gray, dense, wet, medium-coarse sanM L O
angular-subrounded gravel to 17; high estimated permeability (HEK). | (&)
&7 wicw Na PHC odor - E
i | | <
SILTY CLAY: olive gray; v. stiff, moist; med. to high plasticity; LEK. | i‘ o
cL Medium PHC odor. - | L %
. ; et | 3
o | o
- 5]
As above } w
w3 &
CLAYEY SAND: olive gray, medium dense, damp-moist, low plasticity; 2 i <
v. fine sand; L-MEK. h 4 c
Medium PHC odor. > y | :
GRAVELLY SAND: gray, dense; wet; medium-coarse sand; subanguiar- E | 1 |
subrounded gravel to 1%, HEK. *
No PHC odor. E ﬁ
Mw-3 H O -
@25 o
! i
i
As above

35—

3gm

SILTY CLAY: gray brown; hard; med.-high plasticity; LEK

\Medium PHC odor.

NOTES:

Total depth: 30'

First encountered groundwater: 25'

Groundwater later stable at 22.28' (May 8, 2002)
Sample 1D refers to sample analyzed by Laboratory
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L GEOLOGIC LOG OF: Borehole MW-4 Page 1 of 1
ERVIRDRMPENTAL EMGINEERING, (o
Boring Location: Project: 2552 Date Drilled: April 23, 2002
See Site Map Site Location: 15101 Freedom Rd, San Leandro
Drilling Method: HSA Casing Elevation: 450.54 MSL
Driller; Woodward (Tony Salazar) Depth to Groundwater: see notes
Logged By: R Papler Approved By: Dr M Sepehr
[#] =~
= oh - SO | =]
o | £ | Eg | 2% GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 5 & §| WELL DIAGRAM
& W <9 83 E i 2
& 7 b o 9 ;ﬁ
Copeones r hi r 3" San ravel -_%: I P _'%';‘
f“m*d SILTY CLAY mixed with GRAVELLY CLAY: dark gray brown, stiff- ey R
4 CL '
55555055 \ v. stiff; moist; med. plasticity, angular gravel io 2*; low-medium permeability (L-ME - i L
sgasazay No PHE ador. {arificial ill) % o -
g‘w drkd L | SILTY CLAY: dark gray brown grading to light gray with depth; stiff- - L_} E
FEErrr v. stiff; moist; med. to high plasticity; LEK. = 3 D <
yasausy No PHC odor. E 5 = S
S 2 -
=
(LLerrs 9 =
TRaLan SANDY GRAVELU/GRAVELLY SAND: Gray, dense, damp, medium- = &
¢ GW/ISW
TEETEE coarse sand; angular-subrounded gravel to 17 high estimated h= -~
1111 permeabliity (HEK). No PHC odor. 5 :
1 CLAYEY SILT/SILTY CLAY with some Sand: light gray brown =
] CLUML | mottied olive gray. hard; damp; low-medium plasticity; LEK. o
10 1111 H No PHC odor.
E ¥ g E A R L}
1 =
Hit =
pH 5§ DN DN o
4 4 4 : %
15_JHHH O
1 As above O
i g
aha SANDY GRAVEL/GRAVELLY SAND: gray, dense, damp, medium-coarse | o
HEEIGWISW sand; subrounded gravel to 14"; high estimated permeability {(HEK). [ :
i e No PHC odor / g fili 2
1 CL/ML | CLAYEY SILT/SILTY CLAY: gray brown mottled olive gray, hard; &';_-P E
2{}_ 1111111 damp; low-medium plasticity; LEK. ! -5
EERREEE Low-medium PHC odor. %]
1111144 CLAYEY SILT with some Sand: gray brown mottled olive gray, hard; ! <t
1111 ML damp; low-rmedium plasticity; L-MEK.
T No PHC odor. E
i 1 111 CLAYEY SILT/SILTY CLAY: olive gray, v. stiff-hard; damp; low-medium ﬁ
251 LML | plasticity; with caliche; LEK. K
1 1 Medium PHC odor o~ |
=1t ] MW+ & et
1 ‘ As Above grading to light gray brown below 27.5' @23 H =
T with medium PHC odors at 26.5-27'
| 7757 CLAYEY SAND: Gray; dense; fine-medium sand; medium plasticity; MEK.
1771 SC | NoPHC odor. hd
]
30
i NOTES:
35— Total depth: 30
First encountered groundwater; 29'
Groundwaler later stabilized at 21.78' (May 9, 2002)
Sample 1D refers to sample analyzed by Laboratory
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GEOLOGIC LOG OF: Borehole MW-5 Page 1 of 1
Boring Location: Project: 2652 Date Drilled: April 22, 2002
: Site Location: 15101 Freedom Rd, San Leandro
See Site Map.
Drilling Method: HSA Casing Elevation: 47.79 MSL
Driller: Woodward (Tony Salazar) Depth to Groundwater: see notes
Logged By: R Papler Approved By: Dr M Sepehr
T 8 41 8
=) 5 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 9 0 % WELL DIAGRAM
i T FE) = |
a EE
sesess 3" asohall —— oy [l ES
(e SILTY CLAY: dark gray brown mottled brown; stiff-v. stiff, mois:med. ) 3 I
14525575 plasticity; LEK. 2 X L
- ] Nao PHC odor. . m o4
w5 g O B
(oL Trried = = P
e _5;5 As above & g = 5
5 ey £ & : o
) ] CLAYEY SILT/SILTY CLAY with some sand: olive gray, hard; damp; S =g
- CL/ML| low-medium piasticity; LEK. = § :
No PHC odor. = O s
-
c -
1 S ™=
As aby E 2
abaove o :
o o o
i | 104t} : |
] o g b
= %
1 As above = \\N \\
o K A y 2
GRAVELLY SAND interbedded with CLAYEY SAND: olive gray, v. dense- o =
. dense, damp, medium-coarse sand; subrounded gravel to 1™ high 2]
estimated permeability (HEK) bt
No PHC odor. Q
>
= a
: ! [ =
. i SANDY GRAVEL/GRAVELLY SAND: olive gray, dense, damp, medium- . 7
322 ,.;E:.-:.:;:,.:E SWIGW| coarse sand; subangular gravel to 17; high eslimated permeability {HEK). 'E G =
e Medium PHC odor. v S—= | 7 =t
i th =
20 v =)
2 ;'*:: As above ‘:D
1074 e GRAVELLY SAND with some Clay: olive gray, dense-v. dense, - N
: 4 SW  |malst, medium-coarse sand; subangular gravel to %" HEK. = |
836 Strang PHC odor o |
;g;;g; SILTY CLAY: olive gray, v. stiff-hard; moist, medium plasticity; with cafiched ... Sl O
1158 Frrrred CL LEK. Qs w
25 $55555% Medium PHC odor. e E
As above grading to light gray brown below 27.5' / b5
132 Hillo | with medium PHC odors at 26 5-27" o [
b C':!fi CLAYEY SILT/SILTY CLAY with some sand: gray brown, v. stifi-hard;
e \ damp; low-medium plasticity; LEK. /
92 Srandess Medium PHE odar.
a7 jﬂﬁﬁ CL |sILTY CLAY: olive gray, v. stifi-hard; moist; medium plasticity; with caliche:
LEK.
30 Vs Madium PHC odor,
4:!& CLAYEY SILT/SILTLY CLAY with some sand: gray brown, v. stiff-hard;
damp; low-medium plasticity; LEK.
Medium PHC odor.
NOTES:
35— Total depth: 30°
First encountered groundwater not observed.
Groundwater later stable at 19.02 (May 9, 2002)
Sample ID refers lo sample analyzed by Laboratory




Appendix C

Well Development Field Data Sheets

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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EMNVIROMNPIENTAL ERGINEERING, INC

WELL DEVELOPMENT FIELD DATA SHEETS

Well No:

MW-1 Project No: 2052
Casing Diameter: 4" Address: 15101 Fregdom Av
Beginning Well Depth: M A ' San Leandro, CA
Ending Well Depth: 10, Date: 1 May 2002
Depth to Groundwater: 17 L Samplers: NP/RP .
Groundwater Elevation: -
Height of Water Column: -
Purged Volume: 3% %
Purging Method: Bailer 0O Pump &’
Sampling: Yes d No m/
Field Measurements
Time Vol pH Temp E.C. |Comments
gal ' -1 uS/cm
5% [ iy AT hge| ¥AS | s 457~ | flagn—
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ErVIRONRAERT.AL ERNCGINEERIRNNG, IS

WELL DEVELOPMENT FIELD DATA SHEETS

Well No: MW-2 Project No: 2252
Casing Diameter: 4" Address: 15101 Freedom Av
Beginning Well Depth: NA San Leandro, CA
Ending Well Depth: 10, Date: 1 May 2002
Depth to Groundwater: Samplers: NP/RP
Groundwater Elevation: —
Height of Water Column:
Purged Volume: y Yo ‘fi
Purging Method: Bailer i Pump O
Sampling: Yes o No O
Field Measurements
Time Vol pH Temp E.C. |[Comments
gal €% | uSfem
577 {3 Moy Tord e 1 | (e | 1084 18] Tuk-clas
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ENWVIROINMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC

WELL DEVELOPMENT FIELD DATA SHEETS

Well No: Mw-4 Project No: 2252
Casing Diameter: 4" Address: 15101 Freedom Av
Beginning Well Depth: 20, San Leandro, CA
Ending Well Depth: 40, Date: 2 May 2002
Depth to Groundwater: 2= Samplers: RPapler
Groundwater Elevation: —_
Height of Water Column: -
Purged Volume:
Purging Method: Bailer 0O Pump &
Sampling: Yes No R
Field Measurements
Time Vol pH Temp E.C. |Comments
gal B | uSiem

1249 gu { 137 ' | 2% | b4

o 4% 5 3% 3% | 2190 [N qudnds

& o L Tt 3t | 3240 |V (wh A/

oraidd 1% P ki 69.° | _wiv | H-Y Tk,

ozt w2 | 0 4° 1.9 | ¢330 | o Tuvbidd

i) &5 15 | 68 | 637 | jmio | e vkt

i+ 30 | 5% | % | 390 | degn




EMNVIROMNEENTAL ERNGINEERING, ING

WELL DEVELOPMENT FIELD DATA SHEETS

Well No: MW-3 Project No: 2252
Casing Diameter: 4" Address: 15101 Freedom Av
Beginning Well Depth: 14 ¢~ San Leandro, CA
Ending Well Depth: : Date: 2 May 2002
Depth to Groundwater: 213 Samplers: RPapler
Groundwater Elevation: —
Height of Water Column:
Purged Volume:
Purging Method: Bailer 0 Pump KX
Sampling:  Yes | No i
Field Measurements
Time Vol - pH Temp E.C. |Comments
gai °Cc uSfem |

2 Ppp 4 s .o | et | uee N dudin”

3 i .04 | e LG M {1177/

21 iz g4 | wgd | g |\ {8

37 ReviprAd  dass '

2% " 1 £ | uvt® | %% |5]-Jied T

3 oy 3 80 e’ (27%% 15 Mod Tod

2 25 B2 | ¢at | 0% |4 phed Tuv

A 249 2 |l L9t | " 8- Medde

244 1 r’lfl'lﬂﬂr?’f /i"vu/ .

749 1 [z | wad | %% (5 fk

15% 23 1A% | k? 1189 | £l fud,
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ENVIRONMENTAL EMNGINEERING, INC

WELL DEVELOPMENT FIELD DATA SHEETS

Well No: MW-5 Project No:
Casing Diameter: 4" Address:
Beginning Well Depth: 79

Ending Well Depth: w3 Date:
Depth to Groundwater: %3 Samplers:
Groundwater Elevation: o

Height of Water Column: -

Purged Volume: 14

Purging Method: Bailer O Pump &
Sampling: Yes .| No K{

Field Measurements

2252

15101 Freedom Av

San Leandro, CA

2 May 2002

RPapler

Time Vol pH Temp| E.C. [Comments
gal Se¥ | uSlcm

ol % - 13| jare |V dviad
P ks A 16y q ] Ao | Judd
12 7" 14 3% 13 %| 1320 'ﬂwh%i/
o ¥t 1o Lp?f gt | —- T A7

RN 25 | 3> | Wd*| mso | quald/
12 20 | B | 8% - ol
'!’1’4'4' 25 (e 1T f4 B AR Y




Appendix D

Monitoring Well Survey Report

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




s--02
Job® AC254S

1" 30

—~

TEXAco S, 1 SI0/ FreeElond ALE
San le grorZo

24

al meB

.,\'

.

FRAIRAMONT AL

X
¢ E-C
L3S

¢ POC



Survey Date 05/07/02
Job No. A02545

Table of Elevations & Coordinates

On Monitoring Wells
Texaco Service Station
15101 Freedom Avenue
San Leandro, California

Easting

Well No. Northing
MW-1 5106.89
MW-2 5056.82
MW-3 5051.97
MW-4 4996.14
MW-5 4961.75
Building Corner 5035.26
Building Corner 5009.72
Building Commer 4979.40
Building Corner 5005.06

4812.60
4766.17
4881.26
4839.06
4898.20
4796.09
4831.30

4808.97

4773.92

Elevation

51.71 -Top of PVC casing, North side
@ Punch Mark
52.08 — Top North Rim of Box

49.66 — Top of PVC Casing, North Side
@ Punch Mark
50.19 - Top North Rim of Box

51.16 - Top of PVC Casing, North side
(@ Punch Mark
51.60 - Top North Rim of Box

50.54 — Top of PVC Casing, North side
@ Punch Mark
50.98 - Top North Rim of Box

47.79 — Top of PVC Casing, North side
@Punch Mark
48.25 - Top North Rim of Box

Benchmark: Alameda County Benchmark “Fair-380”

Alameda County disc stamped “Fair-580 — 1976 set in the top of the Northwesterly
concrete walk at the Northwest corner of the Fairmont Drive over-crossing of 1-580, 1’
southeast of the northwesterly concrete bridge rail, 1.9’ southwesterly of the
northeasterly end of the northwest concrete walk for the bridge.

Elevation = 67.07 M.S.L. Datum

Kier & Wright Civil Engineer & Land Surveyors, Inc.
1233 Quarry Lane, Suite 145 + PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566 + (925) 249-6555 ¢ (925) 249-6563



Appendix E

Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custody Forms

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories. Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 24710, Phone (510) 486-0%0Q0

Date: 10-MAY-02
Lab Job Number: 158279
Project ID: 2550
Location: 15101 Freedom Blvd.

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized .
by the Laboratory Manager or tThe Manager's designee, as verified

‘by the following signatures. The results contained in this

report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: ECQ/ '

Project gfff?ii>

Op s Manager

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

CA ELAP # 1459 page 1 of &%



Cb Curtis & Tormpkins. Lid.

Laboratory Number: 158279
Client: Soma Environmental Engineering, Inc.
Project Name: 15101 Freedom Boulevard
Project #: 2550
Receipt Date: 04/24/02
CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample resuits and batch QC results for six soil
samples received from the above referenced project on April 24", 2002. The samples were
received cold and intact.

TVH/IMBTEX (EPA 8015B(M)/8021B):

The recoveries for the trifluorotoluene surrogates were over the acceptable QC limits for
client ID MW-1@26' (C&T ID 158279-011), MW-2@21’ (C&T ID 158279-017) and the
sample spike (C&T ID 158279-011) and its duplicate for batch number 71903. The samples
were re-ran and the matrix interference was confirmed. The laboratory control sample for
the same batch was acceptable so the quality of the sample data should not be affected.
No other analytical problems were encountered.

Purgeable Aromatics by GC/MS:

No analytical problems were encountered.



CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM Page | of 4

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878

Analyses
C&T

LOGIN # 1582719

L]

Signature

2323 Fifth Street
Berkelay, CA 94710 '
(510)486-0900 Phone |
(510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: MM%——‘
Project No: 1550 Report To:  Mansaur 4epuhy [Rogev Yaslin. § 3
Project Name: Vatdzd /51, 2 Company: 4omh Eny @5 )
Ve BhL-
Pro | Pricdow Bilrerephone:  (41.6) 144: Ltet> W .
8]
Turnaround Time: 4 mdand Fax: (425D 244 -kl00 g
Matrix Preservative R
Sampling {_|5|w olel. \
Laboratory| o nleD| Date. |3 e kol 1319|2(8 Field Notes N ‘2;
Number ;‘m{' ®lz|z| |Containers T |T|xT(~ [N
- o
il AW - 1 & U3, Ap Mand X l X B Moo W =1
= 2. -le 1 Xi | X
=B - lesls? e I X
=ty i/ -len3? X { X
—O5 s -le-9® b i ht
-af @ |paty -le 145 'Y | X
O-ﬂﬂ(ﬂ - o Y l X
I.L--‘-P-, My -len X I X
— O My les e l x|
=010 IMys:les’ X J X
—B [ . hy < 1 L x| X
—173 el X ! x| |
Notes: Tieasc andlyre- end of 5 'RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
4% indicafsd om stud Awve Wy nd marlmgpn f  d4twor/14% - ‘// 22 4;?5’
M- 1& 0.5 EY /-1 e 10,50/ Nl -t e 358 U/ Ew Peglin . DATETIME] 7 ATEI
| Mt A a%’ﬂ'-”(b) " , 4 .
A ® | DATE/TIME DATE/TIME
Aessts confirm % MTeE vusulle v/ 2O v DATE/TIME DATE/TIME



CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM Page 2. of 4

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 C&T _
2323 Fifth Street LOGIN # I 5% ;1—_', c:’
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510)486-0900 Phone )
(510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: W mb/\_,._— (:Q/{ /,Q/.-
¥ —
Project No: 165 o Report To: Mdnw/ N £
Project Name: Pazded /41— Company: 4oMp End. ¥y ‘,' g
Projeet PO 510l Weedovt B0 rejephone: (415 144 Ll x> o ot
Turnaround Time: %Md_,/ Fax: {425 DA - letee ] % g
Matrix Preservative cal ™
Sampling |_|%lo Jlolz g M
L?::::T"z:g? Sampie ID.| Date 'g§ § COH’:a‘:;ers 2|% % O Field Notes & g E
Tinme™ - o
= 1 {wwe2e 6743 ooy L x BoteMols. M -2
— 15 |- rei” s i X
~>Yb My Tple] X ] X
17 |pw-2ezl] ¥ I | xlx
OV ¥ lw:1ea X 1 X
‘ ==t D + Yoy fa { X )
4 0. 0 [uw. 200" X [ < E) )
W27 halsel’ ¥ L ¥ , SEE D)
=022 w23 &1L ¥ 1 x4 I ' A
027 |y ens] K | e | 0 | b 4 Coc J
O | 1yv/ 3298 | x 02U
~fL5 luw/ 2004 ¥ ; X
~2F IMw 4600 2 l X Mool - 4
Notes: o tac an Afree oM d ?M’HF"/ o RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
mdizalsd v sheed sleene f ved marking e /Z_ 4 Ap Mﬁ ﬁw h }"/ Z ‘@51
w3 es 22 (b / MW -3 e»'z:f-\j 4! 8 l R/ P flea. ETTVE 21i8ter
] A DATE/TIME DATETIVE
Tieaac walv‘m o4 - MTBE rmul'n\-// e
= bad = DATE/TIME DATE/TIME

_"'t({\io“l‘é: MW~3@}£;' S a7 Signature
nreeme ™S 00 wlaeloz



CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM pagen o1 4

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 C&T 9
2323 Fifth Street LOGIN # [ 58‘)‘ 7
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510)486-0800 Phone
{510)486-0532 Fax Sampier: Pan’ Vitrly Ao m
Sl Q
Project No: 550 Report To: % g
Project Name; jgu 4ed Zz| Company: s4uyp g tny m:,i . =
PIOW s ot Freedom B‘vd.«'Telephone: (425 s Lote b0 g J.
Turnaround Time: ‘A, dan 4 Fax: #nS 144~ el q
; Matrix Preservative S{j o
Sampling | |=|o Llole A
L:;lqttlo::ory Sample ID. Date g % s con#:aoi;ers % Q % S Field Notes E E\
e Time == TiT | o
- tuz ggﬂl.' A dg LN | < =4
“i X t X
¥ i X
¥ ' ¥ ‘ 3 ¥ad
20 M geaney 5 ! ¥
¥ ) "
N ] x | ;,E
£~ 7 T/ e 185 x | x o
- 6 M" o ' el ~{ ‘
—2 : "‘w' T . X W = G S
- ] : n ) x % | X
Notes: ‘= sl RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
(PR M-’w a»f sanple. ‘ PRy
ndicalsd om sted HLMH/\\) M may. "‘Yb- e . y Mgg
Y ww-de- 202 (1) / . Se-12.° (1) A= =7 -
< M
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME
AobAen ow.,”wm.) yor MTBG rmlf-oy V.9 72
il 7 DATE/TIME DATE/TIME

Signature



CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM Page_4 of 4

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 C&T '
2323 Fifth Street LOGIN # ! 58 Q_r]ﬁ
Berkeley, CA 94710 ‘
(510)486-0900 Phone
(510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: 2w V"‘F’ o
B - o
Project No: 2450 Report To: M gnezuy 551” hv qu v 1% ’PI T E f
. Q
Project Name: Purdd /L Company: sopMhk Eny Fmﬂ . 3
: . _ 181D1 Freedom A~ )
Pro 0. Telephone: (ﬂm&'_ltbm; W ’ §
Turnaround Time: 4 ndasvi-s Fax: (423G 144~ Lrlp 7] «Q 2"
5 [ Matrix Preservative ] 3
Sampling i Q‘fl"
=| 3|2 21018 - ' :
Lilbora:)tory Sample ID.| Date |2 2 @ c # (:f Q%L 28 Field Notes N §
umber | Time 2z ontainers TI|E|= & -
- Ll‘j'—' . 212 &Fm-_‘\_‘- 1 et ﬁm -5
— &3 L1 X i x
Q -4, 34° ¢ l X
WL - |
/ L0 K
© _‘ ]
i Tl
‘ 1 - -\E
Notes: plegaca aridhzes .,.f samp k/ > RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
whealsd o 91:«444 ‘rwoMx—- w/ ndfmdvkm g i oy 0|45 / A{
| ‘ 1 /}é W Frwb ne—— DETETIME K—A](‘,,ég I/W%TMA’
Hetm— “““FIVW E?’ NTBF YL"JUIT o ‘4 U0 . DATEITIME DATEfTIME
—
‘ X ' DATE/TIME DATE/TIME

Signature
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Curtns & Tompkins, le

Anal_ytlcal Laboratory Since 1878
.- 2323 Flih Strest.
Berkeley; CA 94710
- (510)486-0900 Phone
(510)486—0532 Fax '

: ?\6“\56' CaT

N OF CUST.DY FOHM

LOGIN #_

h--_-------—---_--—--

Page e of 4.

_Analyses,__,

Sampler T un’ ’L’f.i?f.rw \V /}/2._.«-4

M,ﬂl’léh Lok ér’-l"ZgJ'd_\/

: j’roiect No C are ﬁ S
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CURTIS & TOMPKINS, LTD. BERKELEY

Reason for change:

& Client Request: By: R. /&,,gf’a«

LOGIN CHANGE FORM

Date/Time: ti'/ ;}[9/;1_ 900 \hitials: Vo= 2

Login Review Data Review ClientiAcct: _SOM A
Current Previous Client ID Mutrix Add/Cancetl Anualysis Holddote Dueddate
. Lab ID Lab ID
IS§239-023 Mw-3@25’ Son | ddd ’WH/BTXg /2 /o2 g/é/oz_-
/ 7 7 7 7
Meoel MTBE
Ceveti >

Jﬁf"k S




c Curis & Tompkins, Ltd.

ab #: 158279 Location: 15101 Freedom Blvd.
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2550
atrix: Soil Received: 0a/24a/02
ig: as recejved
MW-1 & 26° Batch#: 71903
SAMPLE Sampled: 04/22/02
158279-011 Analyzed: 04/26/02
1.000

SR IYPD]
8015B{M

0.
9 ug/Kg EPA BO21B
Benzene 54 4.6 ug/Kg EPA BO21B
oluene 40 C 4.6 ug/Kg EPA BO21R
thylbenzene 220 4.6 ug/Xg EPA BOZ21B
,p-Xylenes ' 77 4.6 ug/Kg EPA BO21B
o-Xvlene i30 ¢ 4.6 ua/Ke EPA BO21B

FrOOALE TR
rifluoroctoluene 58-144 BO015E (M)
Bromofluorobenzense (FID) 107 60-146 B8O01SEBE (M)
Trifluorctcluene (PID) 170 * 67-146 EPA B021R
romoflucrcbenzene (PID) 105 60-137 EPA B0Z21B
reld ID: MW-2 @ 21° Diln Fac: .1.000
Ege: SAMPLE Sampled: 04/23/02
ID: 158279-017

50IEE (M)

2.0
C 1 04/26/02 EPA 8021B
5.3 ug/Kg 71903 04/26/02 EPA 8021B
Toluene : 190 C 5.3 ug/kKg 71903 04/26/02 EPA 8021B
thylbenzene 720 5.3 ug/Kg 71903 04/26/02 EPA 8021B
,p-Xylenes 57 C 5.3 ug/Kg 71903 04/26/02 EPA 8021B
—Xvylene 110 ¢ 5.3 uq/Kg 71503 04/26/02 EPA 8021B

BratoF np los)
rifluorotoluene

{FID) 58-144

B015B (M

romofluorobenzene {(FID) 109 60-146 71914 04/27/02 B8C01l5B(M)
rifluorotoluene (PID) 194 * g7-146 71903 04/26/02 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID} 111 60-137 71903 04/26/02 EPA 8021B

l= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

C= Presence confirmed, but confirmation concentration differed by more than a factor of two

= Mot Detected
= Re%ortinz Limit
ge of




c Curis & Tompkins, Lt

15101 Freedom Bis
EPA 5030B

156279 Tocation
SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep:
Project#: 2550

Matrix: Soil Received: 04/24/02

Bagisg: as received

ield ID: MW-3 @ 21° Batch#: 71803
lype: SAMPLE Sampled: 04/23/02

ab ID: 158279-022 Analvyzed: 04/26/02
Diln Fac: 1.000

Lo B
mg/Kg
ug/Kg EPA BOZ1B

1.0
1
EBenzene ND 5.2 ug/Kg EPA B021B
oluene ND 5.2 ug/Kg EPA B021B
thylbenzene ND 5.2 ug/Kg EPA B021B
,P-Xylenes ND 5.2 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xvlene ND 5.2 ug/Kg EPA S021E
IR

ri uorotoiuene {FID) 58-144 BOLZE (M)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 89 60-146 BO15B (M)
Trlfluorotoluene (PID) 97 §7-146 EPA 8021B

(PID) o4 60-137 EPA BO21B
ield ID: MW-3 @ 25! Batchg: 72096
e: . SAMPLE Sampled: 04/23/02
b ID: 158279-023 Analyzed: 05/07/02
iln Fac: £0.00

8015E {M}

TBE ND 1,000 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene 750 C 250 ug/Kg EPA B021B
Toluene 2,900 250 ug/¥g EPA B021B
thylbenzene 15,000 250 ug/Xg EPA 8021B
,p-Xylenes 47,000 250 ug/Xg EPA 8021B
p-Xvlene 18,000 250 ug/XKg EPA 80218

rlfluorotoluene {FID) 58 144 80158 (M}
Bromoflucrchenzene {FID) 111 60-146 8015B (M)
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 124 67-146¢ EPA B021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 111 60-137 EPA 8021B

l: Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
C= Presence confirmed, but confirmation concentration differed by more than a factor of two

= Not Detected
= Regorting Limit



c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

l gsoe

ab #: 158279 Location: 15101 Freedom Blvd.
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2550
atrix: Soil Received: 04/24/02
#asis: as received
eld ID: MW-3 @ 21! Batchit: 71803
e: SAMPLE Sampled: 04/23/02
b ID: 15827%-022 Analyzed: 04/26/02
Diln Fac: 1.000
[ntie {
ND 1.
32 21 ug/Kg EPA B021B
ND 5.2 ug/¥Xg EPA B021B
ND 5.2 ug/Kg EPA B8021B
thylbenzene ND 5.2 ug/¥g EPA 8021B
pP-Xylenes ND 5.2 ug/Kg EPA B0O21B
o-Xylene ND 5.2 ug /Ko EPA 8021B

rrmy R =
rifluorotoluene (FID 58-144 B015B (M)

Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) 89 60-146 BO1S5B{M)

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 97 67-146 EPA 8021B
romofluorobenzene (PID) 94 60-137 EPA B021B

MW-4 @ 26°' Lab ID: 158279-031
SAMPLE © . Sampled: D4/23/02

g iR Rt
5.0 5. 80158 (M}
9 1.000 04/26/02 EPA 8021B
4.8 ug/Kg 1.000 71503 04/26/02 EPA 8021B
4.8 ua/Kg 1.000 71903 04/26/02 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 540 4.8 ug/Kg 1.000 71903 (04/26/02 EPA 8021B
(p-¥ylenes 1,700 4.8 ug/Kg 1.000 71903 04/26/02 EPA 8021B
-¥vlene 650 4.8 ug/¥g 1.000 71903 04/26/02 EPA 8021B
S F U B s Lon e, B 36 SRR s by 5 Py Ea i sl o B
Trifluorotcluene (FID} CB8-144 . 04/29/02 B0O15B(M
romofluocrcbenzene (FID) 8% 60-146 5.000 71916 04/2%/02 BOLSB({M)
rifluorotoluene (PID) 129 67-146 1.000 71903 04/26/02 EPA B021B
romofluorcbenzene (PID) 100 60-137 1.000 71903 04/26/02 EPH 8021B

Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

Presence confirmed, but confirmation concentration differed by more than a facter of two
Not Detected

Regortini Limit

e of

lll(l?ll

-

d



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

ab #: 158279 Location: 15101 Freedom Blvd.
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2550
Watrix: So1l Received: 04/24/02
agis: as received
eld ID: MW-5 @& 23.5' Batch#: 71514
e: SAMPLE Sampled: 04a/22/02
ID: 158279-041 Analyzed: 04/27/02
Diln Fac: 100.0

BRI R Y Doit BIVEIE
1,500 100 mg/Kg S015B (M)

ND 2,000 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 500 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
oluene 5,200 500 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
thylbenzene 20,000 500 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
,p-Avienes 53,000 500 ug/Kg EPA B8021B
o-Xylene 14,000 500 ug/Kg EPA 80218

rifluorctoluene (FID) 119 58-144 8015B(M
Bromoflucorckhenzene (FID) 105 60-146 B801:5B(M)
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 106 67-146 EPA B0OZ21B
2romofluorcbenzene (PID) 108 60-137 FEPA B021B

e: BLANK Batch#: 71903
ID: QC1763919 Analvyzed: 04/26/02
in Fac: 1.0060
,,,,,,,, AR R iR ekt RE BEa
1. mg/Kg S0L5B (M)
20 ug/Kg EPA B(021B
5.0 ug/Kg EPA B021B
Toluene 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
thylbenzene 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
(p-Xylenes 5.0 ug/Kg EPA B021B
-Xvlene 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B

ne 8015B (M)
romeflucrobenzene (FID) 8% 60-146 BO15B (M)
rifluoroctoluene (PID) 96 67-146 EPA 8(021R
Bromofluorobengene {(PID) 92 60-137 EPA 8021B

l= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
C= Presence confirmed, but confirmation concentration differed by more than a Lactor of two

= Not Detected
= Regorting Limit
ge of



C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lich

Fr 158279 15101 Freedom Bivd.
ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. EPA 5030B
Project#: 2550
trix: Soil Received: 04/24/02
Eis: as received
e: BLANK Batch#: 71914
ID: QC1769689 Analyzed: 04/27/02
1n Fac: 1.000

asoline C7-Cl2 |

ﬁg Kg

BOLSE (M)

EHRTEED oL 0D s ¥
ND .0
TBE ND ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND .0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
oluene ND .0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
thylbenzene ND .0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
,p-Xylenes ND .0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
-Xvlene ND .0 ug/¥g EPA 8021E
0ac B a’tﬁ " :'E"i' e ’I: m& oo
rifluorotolu (FID) 102 E8-144 80158 (M}
romofluorobenzene (FID) 99 60-146 8015B(M)
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 95 67-146 EPA B8021B
iromofluorobenzene (PID) 99 6§0-137 EPA 80218
Type: BLANK Batch#: 71916
b ID: QC176976 Analyzed: 04/29/02
lits: mg/Kg Analysis: 8015B (M)
ln Fac: 1.000

F1D} 87
(FID) 91

58-144
60-146

Trifluoroto
romofluorcbenzene

Ji N =N N e

= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
C=
= Not Detected

= Reporting Limit
ge 4 of

presence confirmed, but confirmation concentration differed by moxe than a factor of two



S

c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 158279

15101 Freedom Blvd.

Location:
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2550 Analvsgis: 8015RE (M)
Type: LCS Basis: as received
alb ID: QC176920 Diln Fac: 1.000
atrix: Soil Batch#: 71903
nits: ma/ Kg Analyzed: 04/26/02

rifluorotoluene {FID) 113
romoflucrobenzene (FID) a0

5g8-144
60-146

age 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid,

158279 Location: 15101 Freedom Blvd.
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

roject#: 2550 Analysig: BO15B (M}

atrix: Seoil Diln Fac: 1.000

Units: mg/Kg Batchi: 71914

asis: as received Analyzed: 04/27/02

'(pe: BS ' Lab ID: QC176970

asoline C7-C12 ~10.00 T 9.670 97 78-120

rifluorotoluene (FID) 114 58-144
romofluorcbhenzene (FID} 101 50-146

Type: BSD Lab ID: QC176871

rifluorotoluene (FID) llé 58-144
Bromofluorobenzene {FID) 101 60-146

D= Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1

G A GE N - - Tn =



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Lab #: 158279

1510i Freedom ﬁlvd."

Locaticn:
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roiject#: 2550 Analvsig: BO15E (M)
vpe: LCS Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC1768977 Diln Fac: 1.000
atrix: Soil Batch#: 71216
nits: mg/Kg Analyzed: 04/29/02

rifluorotolueﬁé'(FID)

romof luorobenzene

{FID)

60-146

age 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

158279 Location: 15101 Freedom Blvd.
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

roject#: 2550 Analysisg: EPA 8021B

vpe: LCs Basis: as received

Lapb ID: QCl76821 Diln Fac: 1.000

atrix: Soil Batch#: 71903

nite: ug/Ka Analyzed: 04/256/02

Benzene 20.00 20.086 100 65-120
Toluene 20.00 19.73 9g 69-120
thylbenzene 20.00 19.58 98 6B-121
;p-Zylenes 40.00 35.42 99 70-124
o-Xylene 20.00 15.8B6 29 73-121

Trifluorotoluene (PID} 92 67-146
romofluorohenzene (PID) 9Q 60-137

lage 1 of 1



Cb Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

158279 Location: 15101 Freedom Blvd.

lient: SOMA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roiect#: 2550 : Analysis: EPA B802Z1B
vpe: LCS Basis: as received
abh ID: QC176972 Diln Fac: 1.000
atrix: Seil Batchf: 71914

nitsa: ug/Kg Analyzed: 04,/27/02

.0 .5
Benzene 100.0 104.1 104 65-120
oluene 100.0 106.8 107 62-120
thylbenzene 10¢.0 105.4 105 £8-121
m, p-Xylenes 200.0 209.7 105 70-124
o-Xylene 0 i

7T;fi.fluorotolue'ne.“(PID) 98 67-14¢
romoflucrcbenzene (PID) 100 &0-137

ge 1 of 1



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 158279 Location 15101 Freedom Blvd.
Client: SOMA Environmmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Projectf#: 2550 : Analysis: B015B (M)

Field ID: MW-1 @ 26" Diln Fac: 1.000

MSS Lab ID: 158279-011 Batch#: 719503

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 04/22/02

nits: mg/Kg Received: 04a/24/02

RBasis: as received Analyzed: 04/27/02

e: M3 Lak ID: QCl76522

Gasoline C7-Cl2

55 >LR -587 NM 44-133

Trifluorotcluene (FID) 264 * >LR 58-144
romoflucrobenzene (FID) 131 60-146

e: MSD : Lab ID: QC176923

asoline C7-C12 12.07 »LR -561 NM 44-133 NC 31

rlfluo;bto ﬁéng (FID}) 235 »LR 58-144
romofluorcbenzene {FID} 132 60-146

= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
C= Not Calculated

NM= Not Meaningful
ER: Response exceeds instrument's linear range

i
1
i
i
|

D= Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 158279 Location: 15101 Freedom Blvd.
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2550 Analygis: 8C15B (M)
Field ID: AZLZELRRLT Diln Fac: 1.000
MS5 Lah ID: 158304-001 Batch#: 71916

Soil . Sampled: 04/23/02
mg/Kg Received: 04/23/02
as received Analyzed: ' 04/29/02
MS Lab ID: QCL77160

Gasoline C7-Cl2 <0.08700

o

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 112 58-144
romofluorobenzene (FID) 97 60-146

lype: MSD Lab ID: QC177101

rifluorotoluene (FID)
romofluorocbenzene {FID) a4 60-146

D= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1

- .



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

: 'iéSQTB . Vﬁézétloﬁ; .15101 Freedom Blvd.
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

roject#: 2550 Analvsis: EPA 8260B
ield ID: MW-1 @ 26°' Diln Fac: 1.042
Lab ID: 158279-011 Batchi: 72025
atrix: Seil Sampled: Q4/22/02
nits: ug/Kg Received: 04a/24/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 0s5/02/02

MTBE ND“. 5.2

foh

. 2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 75-128
Toluene-df 103 80-111
romefluorobenzene 97 77-126

Not Detected
Reporting Limit
ge 1 of 1

1
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C Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 158279

lSlGi Freedom Blwvd.

Location:

lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

roject#: 2550 Analyeis: EPA 8260B

ield ID: MW-2 @ 217 Diln Fac: 0.9615
Lab ID 158279-017 Batch#: 72025

atrix: Scil Sampled: p4/23/02

nits: ug/Kg Received: 04/24/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/02/02

, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 104

Toluene-ds 86 BO-111
romofluorobenzens 96 77-126

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
ge 1 of 1

TN GEN SN NN IR N G EE Em o



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

158279 Location: 15101 Freedom Blvd.

lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

roject#: 2550 Analysis: EPA BZ260B

ield ID: MW-32 @ 21" Diln Fac: 1.020
Lab ID: 158279-022 Batchi: 72025

atrix: Soil Sampled: 04/23/02

nits: ug/Kg Received: 04/24/02
Rasis: as received Analyzed: 05/03/02

e v —— —

MTBE ' "~ 16 5.1

;2 -Dichloroethané -d4
Toluene-ds 102 80-111
romof luorobenzene a4 77-126

= Reporting Limit

ge 1 of 1

el o



Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 158279 Location: 15101 Freedom Blvd.
Client: SOMA Envirconmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S5030B

Project#: 2550 Analysis: EPA B260B

Field ID: MW-4 @ 26' Diln Fac: 1.042

Lab ID: 158279-031 Batch#: 72025

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 04/23/02

Units: ug/Kg Received: 04/24/02

Basgis: ag received Analyzed: 05/03/02

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 109  75-128
Toluene-dg 100 80-111
Bromofluorobenzene 25 77-126

D= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit

age 1 of 1
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c Curtis & Tornpkins, Ltd.

lab #: 158279 Location: 15101 Freedom Blvd.
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

rojecti: 2550 Analvgis: EPA 8260B

vpe: BLANK Basis: ag received
Lab ID: QC177422 Diln Fac: 1.000

atrix: Soil Batch#: 72025

nits: ug/Kg Analyzed: 05/02/02

,2-Dichloroethanes-d4 124 75-128
oluene-dg 106 B0-111
Bromoflucrobenzene 102 77-126

= Not Detected
= Repeorting Limit
ge 1 of 1

!
!
!
I
!
!
i
!
1
L
!



c Cunris & Tompkins, Ltd.

158279 Location: 15101 Freedom Blvd.

lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 50308
roject#: 2550 Analvsis: EPZA B260B
Type: Lcs Basis: as received

ab ID: QC177390 Diln Fac: 1.000
atrix: Soil Batech#: 72025
nits: ug/Kg Analyzed: 05/02/02

Baidelel ] &
, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 75-128
Toluene-ds8 106 g0-111
Bromofluorobenzene 101 77-126

age 1 of 1



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 158279 Location: 15101 Freedom Blvd.
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 503(¢B
roject#: 2550 Analyeis: EPA 8260B
ield ID: ZRLRZZE222 Diln Fac: 1.020
MSS Lab ID: 158336-001 Batchi: 72028
atrix: Miscell. Sampled: 04/30/02
nite: ug/Kg Received: 04/30/02
Basig: as received Analyzed: 05/03/02

Lab ID: QC177456

1,2-Dichloroethane-da 106  75-128
oluene-ds 103 80-111
romoflucrobenzene G4 77-126
l(pe: MSD Lab ID: QC177457

, 2-Dichloroethane-d4
oluene-ds 102 BO-111
Bromoflucrobenzene 96 77-126

D= Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1

SR EE W W .



CUI’TIS & Tompklns Lfd “Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street. Berkeiey CA 24710, Phone (510) 486- OQOO

Date: 30-MAY-02

Lab Job Number: 158675
Project ID: 2552
Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all regquirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

/1 Zﬁfwé

Project Manager

Op@&/&is Manager
This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of yz

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:




Laboratory Number:

Client;

Project Name:
Project #:
Receipt Date:

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
158675

Soma Environmental Engineering, Inc.
15101 Freedom Boulevard

2550

05/24102

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample results and batch QC results for five soil
samples received from the above referenced project on April 24" 2002. The samples were

received cold and intact.

Metals (EPA 6010B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Total Organic Carbon (Walkley-Black):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Subcontracted Analysis

Bulk Density (ASTM D2216):

This analysis was performed by PTS Laboratories, inc. of Santa Fe Springs, California.
Please see the PTS Laboratories, Inc. case narrative.



fL ~ CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM Page % _of 4
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 Ca&T o
2323 Fifth Street LOGIN # { 685’17
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510)486-0900 Phone
(510)486-0632 Fax sampler: P/ Vadoly 2 m
: it o
Project No: YA Report To: E gé%
Project Name: Dirded /5] Company: sumk GnY Yond . il
ProjectP:€rT V610 Pesedorn BNA ‘Telephone: (4456 dék- (A.00 oY o R N
Ap— N ] L4 . 0
Turnaround Time: <tz ndan A Fax: A% 144 - o o N N
- Matrix Preservative W %
Sampling | _|=i® ol= K 3 My
_L;b""l’;:“’ sample!D., Date |3|%\a Con’::i’ ors 0|2|2|8 Field Notes R
'~ Number Time 2|z n T|T , o o & !
- 27 m,.z 48117 104p 200X | ] Rovehate MA-4
~ 27 pw-4e ) |« | X
— - N P ! x
M0 . 14, v ! ¥ " /7
—~0 . v 1 X ! > bl Qn
- <3 luwid4eqdh x | X i -5 P i
o.-min e nwmqla ] X : X
it ATy % 1 _ v X “—
O-3¢ ' E‘ hd | ’(
-7 Tiel: 6 2185 x ) X ' s
c-3h . wE " \ X : ‘( *
| - [ 2] . ¥ ] . -l N
- YL L 1
w Y T ERE » | X - x |
- Notes: A RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
: oot mk’wmd/:id SoMple rpmpry T -
2 ndizalsd on sted shewe Wi ved may e v/ Mf;é;’
y 2NY - Ao w® 1) 7 . Seo. (1) 7 _ =1
' | DATE/TIME DATETIME
. [Rorn comfirm pos. KYBG rsilfor S0
> P Y DATE/TIME DATE/TIME
g Signature -



CURTIS & TOMPKINS, LTD. BERKELEY

Reagon for change:

RE

LOGIN CHANGE FORM

VISED

é Client Request: By: RQGE"C PA’MD ate/Time:_S =47 / }0 |n|t:als PP Client/Acct: _M

Login Review

Data Review

Holdduate Duedate

Cl::;ell;t P:::It::s | client 1D Motrix Add/cancel Anualysis
]5‘34{]5,;0 ) 15271 ~033 | Mw-5 ¢ - sptl- | ADPD | Tocws _&_4 .ﬂﬁ',l'f 2"}02- 5,}9—7"’2—
58675 ~~0 2 | 158217 ~0B3 | MY -5 TS| Sk ADD | Bulik ety sher
15867503 | {58277 ~038 [MW-5 @.)OLS' Sol | ADD Toc Wi 6(/% g""r-vlol- 5‘!33{01
1526 75eokt | 1S32)) 03T | Mm-S @ 2" L Sson | ADD | Burlc DosiTT| —— 5/37’01 i
1S 8617 S—ech |5 9279 =035 | v -5 o’ sl | ADD | TolWé Xxeg | < 5/.27/o2_




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

ab #: 158675 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue

Client: S0OMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 3050
li;oﬁect#: 25582 ' Analysis: EPA 6010B
alyte: Lead Batch#: 72456
Matrix: S0il Sampled: 04/22/02
Units: mg/Kg Received: p4/24/02
!Easis: as received Prepared: 05/21/02
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 05/27/02
SAMPLE 158675-001 . G.
MW-5 @ 1.5 SAMPLE 158675-003 0.22 0.14
-5 @ 10" SAMPLE 158675-006 0.55 Q.13
BLANK (QC178985 ND 0.15

ND= Not Detected

= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1



d

Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

15101 Freedom Avenue

Lab #: 158675 Location:
SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 3050
2552 Analyvsig: EPA GO10B
Lead Diln Fac: 1.000
Soil Batchfi: 72456
ma/Kg Prepared: 05/21/02
as received Analyzed: as5/22/02

Q178596
ESD QC178597 100.0

85.90

70-120

70-120

1

20

D= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1




Lab #: 158875 . Location 15101 Freedom Avenue
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 3050

Projecti: 2552 2nalysis: EPA 6010B

Analyte: Lead Diln Fac: 1.000

Field ID: ZZZZZLZEERE Batch#: 72456

MSS Lab ID: 158669-001 Sampled: 05/17/02

Matrix: Soil Received: 05/17/02

Units: ma/ Kg Prepared: 05/21/02

Basis: - as received Analyzed: 05/22/02

MS  QC178998 T 10.67 80.97 . 73.68
MSD  QCL78999 96.15 90.10

78
83

46-128
46-128

5

39

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page: 1 of 1

‘P sumdwo] | SiHnD q’



' ‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 158675 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Analysis: WALRLEY-BLACK
Proiject#: 2552

Analyte: " Total Organic Carbon Batch#: 72411

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 04/22/02
Units: % Received: 04/24/02
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/20/02

MW-5 & 6 SAMPLE 158675-001
MW-5 @ 19.5°¢ SAMPLE 158675-003 0.05
MW-5 @ 10° SAMPLE 158675-006 0.07 0.01 1.000

BLANK 0QCl1l78844 ND 0.01 1.000

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit

age 1 of 1




Lab #: 158675 B B Locationt 15101 Freedom Avenue
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Analysis: WALKLEY-BLACK
Project#: 2552

Analyte: Total Organic Carbon Basis: as received

Field ID: MW-5 @ 6- Batch#: 72411

MSS Lab ID: 158675-001 Sampled: 04/22/02

Matrix: Soil Received: 04/24/02

Units: % Analyzed: 05/20/02

g

LCS  ocl78845 T 0.1300 00,1200 92 76-120 3.000
M8 QC178846 0.1260 0.2200 0.2340 50 35-146 7.000
MSD___ QC178847 0.2100 0.2670 67 35-146 13 32 6,000

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1

oI “sundwioy B SND q:




P TS Laboratories

Geotechnical Services 8100 Secura Way = Santa Fe Springs « CA 90870

Phone (562) 907-3807 « Fax (562) 907-3610

May 24, 2002

Mr. Paul Prendergast
Curtis & Tompkins
2323 Fifth St.
Berkeley, CA 94710

Re: 158675
PTS File: 32216

Dear Mr. Prendergast:

Enclosed are final data for your Project # 158675, All analyses were performed by applicable ASTM, EPA
or API methodology. Samples will be retained for 30 days before disposal unless other arrangements are
made.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service and trust these data will prove beneficial in the development
of this project. Please feel free to call me at (562) 907-3607 should you have any questions or require
additional information. ‘

Sincerely,

PTS Laboratories, Inc.

Vot

unkel
District Manager

LKA~k

encl.

www, plsgeclabs. com




. CURTIS + TOMPKINS
PTS Laboratories, Inc. BTS FILE NO: 32216

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES DATA

{(METHODOLOGY: ASTM D2216, APl RP40)

PROJECT NAME: N/A

PROJECT NO: 158675
SAMPLE MOISTURE DENSITY
SAMPLE DEPTH, ORIENT. CONTENT BULK GRAIN
iD. ft, 1) (% wit) - {alce) (plec)
MW-5@9.5 .50 v 19.10 1.83 273
MW-5@20 20.00 v 0.34 1.89 2.87

(1} Sample Orientation: H = horizental; V = vertical



Berkeley, CA 54710
{510) 486-0900
{(510) 486-0532

Curtis & Tompkinsg, Ltd.
;2:24/42 Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
_£§ 2323 Fifth Street

Project Number: 158675

Subcontract Laboratory:
PTS Labhoratecries, Inc
810C Secura Way
Santa Fe Springs, CA 50670
(562} S07-3607

ATTN: Rick Yocung \>
' (7u 1%

Turnaround Time: 2 DAY TAT Report Level: II

Please send report to: Paul Prendergact
*=+* Dloage report using Sample ID rather than C&T Lab #.

tamble ID Sampled Matrix ‘ Inalysis C&T Lak- # -Comments-

W-5 @ 9.5 04/22 Soil DENSITY 158675-002

EMW—S @ 20° 04/22 Soil DENSITY 158675-004
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cn this form constitutes a firm Purchase Order for the services reguested above.
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